## CHAPTER XLVIII.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FIVE OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF 1871, BEING AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF PRESTON.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That subdivision one of section two of chapter four of said act to incorporate the village of Preston, be amended by adding thereto the following proviso: *Provided further*, that license for vending, fermented or malt liquors exclusively, may be granted for a sum not less than twenty-five dollars per annum.

SEC. 2. That said act be further amended by adding thereto, the

following section:

Sec. 15. That the citizens incorporated by this act, shall be and remain citizens of the township in which they reside, for all township purposes.

SEC. 3. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1st, 1876.

## CHAPTER XLIX.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF WILLMAR.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That subdivision one of section one of chapter two of said act, be and the same is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following: "Provided, that the council of said village may by ordinance authorize the president, chairman of the committee on ordinances and the village recorder or a majority of them to grant license to shows of all kinds, concerts, theatrical performances, auctions and auctioneers, peddlers, and to persons owning dogs running at large.

SEC. 2. That subdivision twenty-two of section one of chapter two of said act, be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: "and said council shall have power to regulate by ordinance the taking of ice from that portion of Foot Lake comprised within the limits of the village of Willmar, and compel persons cutting holes in